## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7343853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA	05/20/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEEDSWORLD, INC.
Street Address:	400 HUNT VALLEY ROAD
City:	NEW KENSINGTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15068
Name:	BULLET LINE, LLC
Street Address:	8080 PRODUCTION DRIVE
City:	FLORENCE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41042
Name:	POLYCONCEPT NORTH AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	400 HUNT VALLEY ROAD
City:	NEW KENSINGTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15068
Name:	ETS EXPRESS, LLC
Street Address:	420 SOUTH LOMBARD STREET
City:	OXNARD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93030

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 92**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8960490
Patent Number:	8672174
Application Number:	15079444
Application Number:	13800658
Patent Number:	D502311

PATENT REEL: 060159 FRAME: 0455

507296928

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D548964
Patent Number:	D548455
Patent Number:	D548462
Patent Number:	D548965
Patent Number:	D548963
Patent Number:	D553349
Patent Number:	D548966
Patent Number:	D534953
Patent Number:	D512615
Patent Number:	D479394
Patent Number:	D510479
Patent Number:	D528238
Patent Number:	D575583
Application Number:	29547941
Patent Number:	D463488
Patent Number:	D557562
Patent Number:	D535524
Patent Number:	D534396
Patent Number:	D599406
Patent Number:	D599407
Patent Number:	D528406
Patent Number:	D463492
Patent Number:	D465238
Patent Number:	D462871
Patent Number:	D534038
Patent Number:	D526886
Patent Number:	D566472
Patent Number:	D573840
Patent Number:	D479449
Patent Number:	9302824
Patent Number:	D627600
Patent Number:	D627601
Patent Number:	D627602
Patent Number:	D627603
Patent Number:	D627604
Patent Number:	D648177
Patent Number:	D650235
Patent Number:	D664002

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D651045
Patent Number:	D661945
Patent Number:	D652682
Patent Number:	D662361
Patent Number:	D649403
Patent Number:	D662776
Patent Number:	D651853
Patent Number:	D664809
Patent Number:	D652256
Patent Number:	D665621
Patent Number:	D700808
Patent Number:	D674242
Patent Number:	D691416
Patent Number:	D684813
Patent Number:	D668116
Patent Number:	D713686
Patent Number:	D713685
Patent Number:	D703536
Patent Number:	D727099
Patent Number:	D715100
Patent Number:	D728311
Patent Number:	D727102
Patent Number:	D732889
Patent Number:	D740072
Patent Number:	D740610
Patent Number:	D751863
Patent Number:	D796331
Patent Number:	D837600
Patent Number:	D821818
Patent Number:	D837599
Patent Number:	D850212
Patent Number:	D821819
Application Number:	29647232
Application Number:	29654028
Application Number:	29654038
Application Number:	29654042
Application Number:	29654699
Application Number:	29654696

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29654043
Application Number:	29654044
Patent Number:	D758192
Patent Number:	D755561
Patent Number:	D789737
Patent Number:	D795008
Patent Number:	D801111
Patent Number:	D792215
Patent Number:	D809868
Application Number:	29654045
Patent Number:	D885170

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ELAINE CARRERA	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2022

### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page1.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page2.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page3.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page4.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page5.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page6.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page7.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page8.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page9.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page10.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page11.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page12.tif
source=Polyconcept - Patent IP Release (1L TL)#page13.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(les) Goldman Sachs Bank USA	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Leedsworld, Inc. Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) May 20, 2022  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment	Street Address: 400 Hunt Valley Road  City: New Kensington  State: PA				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other Release of Security Interest	Country: USA Zip: 15068  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Xes No				
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule A	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)  See Schedule A				
Additional numbers att  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ached?				
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address:  Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP,  32 Old Slip	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: NY Zip: 10005					
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: Email Address:ecarrera@cahill.com	Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: 101/10 02/10/ May 23, 2022					
Signature Elaine Carrera  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover shee					
Mail Step Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1459					

## Addendum to Cover Page of Patents Form Cover Sheet

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Bullet Line, LLC 8080 Production Drive Florence, KY 41042

Polyconcept North America, Inc. 400 Hunt Valley Road New Kensington, PA 15068

ETS Express, LLC 420 South Lombard Street Oxnard, CA 93030

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of May 20, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on Schedule A as owners of the Patent Collateral (each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2016, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered (i) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2016, (ii) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2019, and (iii) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2020 (collectively, the "Patent Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) on August 17, 2016 at Reel/Frame 039707/0893, (ii) on December 2, 2019 at Reel/Frame 051150/0553, and (iii) on July 27, 2020 at Reel/Frame 053317/0978 respectively;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements, each Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in (a) all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States patents and all patent registrations and patent applications and recordings (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to such Grantor's use of any Patents, (c) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (d) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (e) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (f) all rights corresponding thereto, (g) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by such Grantor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Patents, and (h) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for unfair competition regarding the Patents (the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent desire the Agent to release the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its Security Interest in and to the Patent Collateral arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral of any Grantor, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the applicable Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreements.

- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor or any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Patent Collateral of such Grantor), and any of its or their authorized representatives, to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at such Grantor's expense.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

# GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, acting in its capacity as Agent

Name:

Charpton Panisay Acethorisad Signatory

Title:

REEL: 060159 FRAME: 0463

### Schedule A

Pate	ent Title	Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
1.	Lever Controlled Beverage Container Lid	8,960,490	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
2.	Multi-Function Lid for Beverage Containers	8,672,174	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
3.	Notebook and Notebook Cover	15/079,444	USA	Pending	Polyconcept North America, Inc.
4.	Padfolio with Rotating Electronic Tablet Case	13/800,658	USA	Pending	Leedsworld, Inc.
5.	Article Holder with Clip	D502,311	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
6.		D548,964	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
	Bag				
7.	Bag	D548,455	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
8.	Bag	D548,462	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
9.	Bag	D548,965	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
10.		D548,963	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
11.	Bag	D553,349	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
12.	Bag	D548,966	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.

Pate	nt Title	Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
13.	Carabiner Pen	D534,953	USA	Registered	BL Acquisition LLC <sup>1</sup>
14.	Combination Mini-Stapler	D512,615	USA	Registered	Jeffrey A. Kramer and William W. Rosenfeld assigned to Bullet Line, LLC <sup>2</sup>
15.	Combined Key chain, Monocole and Light	D479,394	USA	Registered	BL acquisition LLC
16.	Container Holder with a Clip	D510,479	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
17.	Double Carabiner/Keylig	D528,238	USA	Registered	BL Acquisition LLC
18.	Drink Bottle with Revolving Door	D575,583	USA	Registered	Leedsworld, Inc.
19.	Drinking Container Infuser	29/547,941	USA	Pending	Leedsworld, Inc.
20.	Highlighter	D463,488	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  BL Acquisition LLC is the prior legal name of Bullet Line, LLC.  $^2$  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment from Bullet Line, Inc., Kwik Klik, LLC, Jeffrey A. Kramer, and William W. Rosenfeld recorded at 7/20/2008 reel/frame 021253/0599.

Patent Title		Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
21.		D557,562	USA	Registered	BL acquisition LLC
	Mug with Circles				
22.	Mug with Logo Panel	D535,524	USA	Registered	BL acquisition LLC
23.	Mug with Logo	D534,396	USA	Registered	BL acquisition LLC
24.	Panel Notepad Holder	D599,406	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
25.	Notepad Holder	D599,407	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
26.	Oversize	D528,406	USA	Registered	BL acquisition LLC
27.	Carabiner	D463,492	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
28.	Pen	D465,238	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
29.	Pen Resilient Mug	D462,871	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
30.	Handle	D534,038	USA	Registered	BL Acquisition LLC
	Ribbed Mug Handle				

Patent Title		Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
31.	Ribbon Carabiner	D526,886	USA	Registered	BL Acquisition LLC
32.	Sports Bottle	D566,472	USA	Registered	Bullet Line, LLC
33.	Travel Mug	D573,840	USA	Registered	BL Acquisition LLC
34.	Imprintable Staple Design	D479,449	USA	Registered	BL Acquisition LLC
35.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	9,302,824	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
36.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,600	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
37.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,601	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
38.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,602	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
39.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,603	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
40.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,604	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
41.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D648,177	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
42.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D650,235	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
43.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D664,002	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
44.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D651,045	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC

Patent Title		Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
45.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D661,945	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
46.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D652,682	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
47.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D662,361	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
48.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D649,403	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
49.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D662,776	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
50.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D651,853	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
51.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D664,809	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
52.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D652,256	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
53.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D665,621	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
54.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D700,808	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
55.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D674,242	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
56.	LID FOR A BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D691,416	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
57.	LID FOR A BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D684,813	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
58.	TUMBLER LID AND SPOUT	D668,116	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
59.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D713,686	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC

Patent Title		Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
60.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D713,685	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
61.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D703,536	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
62.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D727,099	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
63.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D715,100	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
64.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D728,311	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
65.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D727,102	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
66.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D732,889	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
67.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D740,072	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
68.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D740,610	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
69.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D751,863	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
70.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D796,331	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
71.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D837,600	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
72.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D821,818	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
73.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D837,599	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
74.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D850,212	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC

Patent Title		Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
75.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D821,819	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
76.	SILO	29/647,232	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
77.	MARINO	29/654,028	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
78.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	29/654,038	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
79.	DAYTONA	29/654,042	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
80.	SYNC	29/654,699	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
81.	NOIR	29/654,696	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
82.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	29/654,043	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
83.	SPORT	29/654,044	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
84.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D758,192	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
85.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D755,561	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
86.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D789,737	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
87.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D795,008	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
88.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D801,111	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
89.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D792,215	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC

Patent Title		Application/Registr ation Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
90.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D809,868	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
91.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	29/654,045	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
92.	Beverage Container (Silo)	29/647,232	USA	Pending	ETS Express, LLC
93.	Beverage Container (Marino)	29/654,028	USA	Pending	ETS Express, LLC
94.	Chair Joint	D885,170	USA	Registered	Leedsworl d, Inc.

**RECORDED: 05/23/2022**